CH \$165.00 60052'

ETAS ID: TM810477

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at

Reel 6882, Frame 0355

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ING Capital LLC, as administrative agent		05/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pro Petroleum LLC
Street Address:	4710 4th Street
City:	Lubbock
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79416
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6005219	PRO PETROLEUM
Registration Number:	6005220	PRO PETROLEUM
Registration Number:	6016418	
Registration Number:	6005221	PROPETROLEUM
Registration Number:	6016478	STRATEGIC FUEL SERVICES
Registration Number:	6016479	HELPING REFINE YOUR FUEL NEEDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1:555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1194582-0002-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/

TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0709

900772913

DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023		
Total Attachments: 4			
$source = Pilot_ING - Trademark\ Release$	[2022] [Executed]#page1.tif		
$source = Pilot_ING - Trademark \ Release$	[2022] [Executed]#page2.tif		
$source = Pilot_ING - Trademark \; Release$	[2022] [Executed]#page3.tif		
$source = Pilot_ING - Trademark\ Release$	[2022] [Executed]#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0710

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of May 12, 2023, by **ING CAPITAL LLC**, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) in favor of **PRO PETROLEUM LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 4710 4th Street, Lubbock, Texas 79416 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Saratoga RP East LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SRPE"), Saratoga Rack Marketing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SRM"), the Grantor, Tartan Oil LLC, a Delaware limited liability company GreenAmerica Biofuels LLC, a Delaware limited liability ("Green America"), BunkerHill Oil Marketing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("BHOM"), Southern Counties Oil Co., a California Limited Partnership, a California limited partnership ("SC Fuels"), SC Commercial, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SC Commercial"), and Cardlock Fuels System, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Cardlock" and, together with SRPE, SRM, PPL, Tartan, GreenAmerica, BHOM, SC Fuels and SC Commercial, each a "Borrower" and collectively the "Borrowers"), as borrowers, BunkerHill Holdings Company LLC ("BHHC"), Trajectory Acquisition Company LLC ("TAC"), PFJE SOCAL GP Holdings LLC ("Socal GP"), PFJE SOCAL LP Holdings LLC ("Socal LP" and, together with BHHC, TAC and Socal GP, each a "Guarantor" and collectively the "Guarantors"), the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders"), the issuing lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Issuing Lenders").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated March 4, 2020 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on March 4, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6882, Frame 0355.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0711

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantor, including all of the goodwill related thereto, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens under the Credit Agreement and the other the Loan Documents.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0712 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ING CAPITAL LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Caue Todesconi Ce Assuncao (May 15, 2023 08:58 CDT)

Name: Caue Todeschini De Assuncao

Title: Director

By:

hristopher Welk (Hay 15, 2023 10:00 EDT)

Name: Christopher Weik

Title: Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0713

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

1	Serial #: 88283395 Mark: PRO PETROI	Filing Dt: 01/30/2019 LEUM	Reg #: <u>6005219</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/10/2020
2	Serial #: 88283408 Mark: PRO PETROI	Filing Dt: 01/30/2019 LEUM	Reg #: <u>6005220</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/10/2020
3	Serial #: 88283412 Mark: Design Only	Filing Dt: 01/30/2019	Reg #: <u>6016418</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/24/2020
4	Serial #: 88283416 Mark: PROPETROL	Filing Dt: 01/30/2019 EUM	Reg #: <u>6005221</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/10/2020
5	Serial #: 88312963 Mark: STRATEGIC	Filing Dt: 02/22/2019 FUEL SERVICES	Reg #: <u>6016478</u>	Reg. Dt: 03/24/2020
6	Serial #: 88312975 Mark: HELPING RE	Filing Dt: 02/22/2019 FINE YOUR FUEL NEE	Reg #: <u>6016479</u> DS	Reg. Dt: 03/24/2020

RECORDED: 05/15/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0714